
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 2 February 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 January 2023 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   Reserves Position and  Reserves Policy (Pages 5 - 24) 
  

6.   Budget Consultation Results (Pages 25 - 66) 
  

7.   Revenue Budget Report 2023-24 (Pages 67 - 198) 
  

8.   Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategies for 2023-24 (Pages 199 - 258) 
  

9.   Derbyshire and Derby Minerals Local Plan - Approval of Pre-submission 
Draft Minerals Local Plan for Publication and Formal Public Consultation 
(Pages 259 - 612) 
  

10.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
11.   Long Term Waste Management Contract (Pages 613 - 1026) 

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, J Patten, K S Athwal and J Wharmby. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor T King and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Ellie 
Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation), Paul Stone (Assistant Director of Finance), Helen 
Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health) and Claire Brailsford 
(Director - Environment & Transport). 

  
1/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
2/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
3/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 December 2022. 
  

4/23 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS 
 

 Councillor J Wharmby, Chairman of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of the recent review 
undertaken by the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Health on 
the use of Section 75 Agreements by the Council and its partners in 
commissioning and the provision of health and social care services. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Support the recommendations of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health; and 

  
2)    Appr
[...]
ty sector infrastructure organisations, as set out in the 
report, totalling £452,228 until March 2024. 

  
7/23 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2022 -2023 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that reported on the outcome of the Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment as required by the Childcare Act 2006 and the 
Department for Education ‘Early Education and Childcare Statutory 
Guidance for Local Authorities’ (June 2018), and to obtain approval of 
the publication of reports to parents and carers. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the outcome of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment and 
approve its publication. 
  

8/23 GREEN TOWNS 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval of the carrying out of a 
consultation and public engagement exercise in relation to the 
introduction of 20mph speed limits on roads in areas surrounding the 
town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve the carrying out by the Council of a consultation and public 
engagement exercise for the introduction of 20mph speed limits under 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on roads in areas surrounding the 
town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton. 
  

9/23 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 February – 31 May 2023. 

Page 3



 

 

  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
  

10/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) ( England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

11/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 December 2022. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



   
 

 
 

   
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
CABINET  

 
2 February 2023 

 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance & ICT 

 
Reserves Position and Reserves Policy 

(Corporate Services and Budget) 
 

 
 
1. Divisions Affected 

1.1 County-wide. 

2. Key Decision 

2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3. Purpose of the Report 
 
3.1 To note the current and forecast positions for both General and 

Earmarked Reserves and to approve the Reserves Policy.  This report 
should be read alongside the following reports to this meeting: the 
Budget Consultation Results Report for 2023-24, the Revenue Budget 
Report 2023-24 and the Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury 
Management and Capital Strategies for 2023-24 Report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 
 

4. Information and Analysis 
 
Reserves Policy 
 
4.1 Sections 32 and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 require 

precepting authorities in England and Wales to assess the level of 
reserves needed for meeting estimated future expenditure when 
calculating the budget requirement. 
 

4.2 A range of safeguards are in place to prevent local authorities over-
committing themselves financially.  These include: 

• The requirement to set a balanced budget as detailed in Sections 
32 and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

• The Chief Finance Officer’s (S151 Officer) duty to report on the 
robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves when the 
Council is considering its budget requirement as set out in 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

• Legi
[...]
 (71.195) (11.913) 200.227 

 
 

Page 10



   
 

 
 

Key 

 
4.29 The table at Appendix Four categorises projected Earmarked Reserves 

balances at 31 March for the next five years, in accordance with the 
Reserves Policy.  Schools balances have been excluded from this 
analysis. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 No consultation is required. 

6. Alternative Options Considered 

6.1 N/A – the Council is required to monitor and review the level of its 
reserves to ensure they are adequate to manage the risks of the 
Council.  This is in accordance with the Council’s Reserves Policy which 
ensures that the Council meets its statutory obligations regarding its 
level of reserves. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix One sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix One – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix Two – Categorisation of Earmarked Reserves at 1 April 2022 

in accordance with the Reserves Policy. 

AC Adult Care
CGR Clean Growth and Regeneration
CSB Corporate Services and Budget
CSSG Children’s Services and Safeguarding and Education
HAT Highways Assets and Transport
HC Health and Communities
IE Infrastructure and Environment
SLCTCC Strategic Leadership Culture and Tourism and Climate Change

Page 11



   
 

 
 

9.3 Appendix Three – Amounts to be released from Earmarked Reserves. 

9.4 Appendix Four – Projected Earmarked Reserves balances at 31 March 
for the next five years. 

9.5 Appendix Five – Updated Reserves Policy. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
10.1 Notes the current position on Earmarked Reserves. 
 
10.2 Notes the details of the amounts to be released from Earmarked 

Reserves balances. 
 

10.3 Notes the allocation of £11.913m Earmarked Reserves released to the 
Budget Management Earmarked Reserve. 
 

10.4 Approves the updated Reserves Policy at Appendix Five to this report. 
 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The balanc
[...]
 Year Financial Plan 2023-24 to 2027-28. 

 
9.8 Appendix Eight – Equality Impact Analysis Revenue Budget 2023-24. 
 
10 Recommendations  

That Cabinet recommends to Council that it:  

10.1 Notes the details of the Autumn Statement 2022 and Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement as outlined in sections 4.3 and 4.4. 
 

10.2 Notes the Government’s expectations about Council Tax levels for 
2023-24 in section 4.5.  

 
10.3 Approves the precepts as outlined in section 4.5 and Appendix Four. 
 
10.4 Approves that billing authorities are informed of Council Tax levels 

arising from the budget proposals as outlined in section 4.5 and 
Appendix Four. 

 
10.5 Approves the contingency to cover non-standard inflation as outlined in 

section 4.7.  The contingency to be allocated by the Interim Director of 

Page 122



 
 

Finance & ICT, as S151 Officer, once non-standard inflation has been 
agreed. 

 
10.6 Approves the service pressure items identified in section 4.8 and 

Appendix Five. 
 
10.7 Approves the level and allocation of budget savings as outlined in 

section 4.9 and Appendix Six. 
 
10.8 Notes the comments of the Interim Director of Finance & ICT, as S151 

Officer, about the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of the 
reserves as outlined in section 4.10. 

 
10.9 Notes the details of the Council’s consultation activity as outlined in 

section 5. 
 
10.10 Approves the Council Tax requirement of £387,461,515 which is 

calculated as follows: 
 

10.11  
 £ 
Budget Before Pressures and Budget 
Reductions 

641,217,881 

Plus Service Pressures – ongoing 15,894,018 
Plus Adult Social Care Precept 4,650,142 
Plus Service Pressures - one-off 23,707,000 
Less Budget Reductions -16,190,000 
Decrease in Risk Management Budget 5,349,198 
Net Budget Requirement 674,628,239 
Less Top-Up -97,773,890 
Less Business Rates -15,365,000 
Less Revenue Support Grant -15,714,332 
Less New Homes Bonus -1,105,736 
Less General Grant -122,996,933 
Less PFI Grant -10,503,833 
Less Use of Earmarked Reserves -23,707,000 
Balance to be met from Council Tax 387,461,515 

 
10.12 Approves the use of the Revenue Contributions to Capital Expenditure 

Earmarked Reserve to provide one-off support to the 2023-24 Revenue 
Budget. 

 
10.13 Authorises the Interim Director of Finance & ICT, as S151 Officer, to 

allocate cash limits amongst Cabinet portfolios; Executive Directors will 
then report to Cabinet on the revised Service Plans for 2023-24. 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Page 123



 
 

11.1  Appendix Seven of the Council’s Constitution – Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules, requires that Cabinet must propose a 
budget by early February to allow the Council, should it so wish, to raise 
objections and refer the budget proposals back to Cabinet for further 
consideration, allowing time to finalise precepts before the statutory 
deadline of 1 March.   

 
11.2  The Council Plan values commit to spending money wisely, making the 

best use of the resources that the Council has.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.3 The Council is committed to ensuring good financial management and 

compliance with applicable laws and regulations.   The Council is 
committed to ensuring that it sets a balanced budget over the medium-
term, therefore ensuring good financial management and use of reserve 
balances to meet the costs of any unforeseeable events.   

 
 
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
Eleanor Scriven    eleanor.scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 124



Appendix One 

 
 

Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 Considered in the body of the report. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution contains Budget and Policy Framework 

Procedure Rules which must be followed when the Council sets its 
budget.  Cabinet must propose a budget by early February to allow the 
Council, should it so wish, to raise objections and refer the budget 
proposals back to Cabinet for further consideration, allowing time to 
finalise the precepts bef
[...]
eport. 

 
4.3 The Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2023-24 (Appendix 

Four) sets out the Council’s management of its cash flow, borrowing 
and investments and the management of its associated risks. 

 
4.4 The Investment Strategy Report for 2023-24 (Appendix Five) deals with 

the management of the Council’s balances and reserves, managing the 
balance between risk and return. 

 
4.5 The Capital Strategy for 2023-24 (Appendix Six) provides a high-level 

overview of how capital expenditure and capital financing contribute to 
the provision of local public services.  
 

5 Consultation 
 
5.1 No consultation is required. 

 
6 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 N/A – the Council is required to have an approved new Capital Starts 

Programme, and to adopt a Treasury Management Strategy, an 
Investment Strategy and a Capital Strategy each year.  Not producing a 
Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategies report would be contra to the Council’s Financial Regulations 
and other legislation and statutory guidance.   

 
7 Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix One sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1  Not applicable. 
 
9 Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix One – Implications. 

 
9.2 Appendix Two – New Capital Starts Programme for 2023-24. 

Page 200



 
 

 
9.3 Appendix Three – Planned Maintenance Programme for 2023-24. 

 
9.4 Appendix Four – Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2023-24. 

 
9.5 Appendix Five – Investment Strategy Report for 2023-24.  

 
9.6 Appendix Six – Capital Strategy for 2023-24. 
 
10 Recommendations  

 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that it: 
 
10.1 Approves the new Capital Starts Programme for 2023-24 set out in 

Appendix Two and approves the procurement and award of contracts 
which support the delivery of the Capital Programme.  All contract 
awards will then be subject to approval by Executive Directors (via an 
Executive Director Report) under the relevant Departmental Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
10.2  Approves the detailed Planned Maintenance Programme for 2023-24 as 

set out in Appendix Three. 
 
10.3 Adopts the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24 set out in 

Appendix Four. 
 
10.4 Adopts the Investment Strategy for 2023-24 set out in Appendix Five. 
 
10.5 Adopts the Capital Strategy for 2023-24 set out in Appendix Six. 
 
11 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The Council is committed to ensuring good financial management and 

compliance with applicable laws and regulations.    
 
11.2 Government places controls on the financing capacity of the Council. 

This means that capital expenditure should form part of a programme, 
should be carefully prioritised in order to comply with the Council Plan, 
maximise the benefit of scarce resources and comply with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021).   The 
Council’s Financial Regulations require that Cabinet will make 
recommendations on the capital estimates and on any associated 
financing requirements to Council.  The programme will then be 
approved by Council in February each year.   
 
 

11.3 Treasury Risk Management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of CIPFA’s “Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2021 Edition” (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 

Page 201



 
 

Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of 
each financial year.  This report documents the proposed Treasury 
Management Strategy and requests that Cabinet recommends to 
Council that it adopts it.  This will fulfil the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 
Code and also will assist with the requirements in the Council’s 
Financial Regulations, which require that the borrowing and investments 
of the Council should be arranged in such a manner so as to comply 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Managemen
[...]

required to deliver a project to create a new Ranger post at the cottage and its 
associated outbuildings.  This work would include Planning consent, design 
costs as well as any delivery works to convert the building.  An initial bid of 
£0.750m, as outlined above, could be amended once the feasibility study has 
been completed by CDL.   
 
A capital receipt for the Constabulary Building may be possible, should the 
building be sold to enable the Clay Cross Town Fund project to go ahead.  
Should the building not be required for the Town Fund project it is likely that 
the building would be sold on the open market and as such has been 
independently valued at £0.175m.   
 
South Derbyshire Growth Zone £55.600m 
The project comprises enabling infrastructure for the South Derby Growth 
Zone which sits within the Council's identified regeneration programme and 
supports up to 4,500 homes within the Infinity Garden Village, alongside 
employment opportunities. It enjoys the support of grant from the Levelling Up 
Fund.  
 
2.5 Contingency 
 
Contingency £0.500m 
The contingency sum is for unforeseen additional costs/essential works which 
may arise during 2023-24.  
 
2.6 Other Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that it approves the procurement and 
award of contracts which support the delivery of the Capital Programme.  All 
contract awards will then be subject to approval by Executive Directors (via an 
Executive Director Report) under the relevant Departmental Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 214



 

 

Appendix Three 
 

Planned Maintenance Programme 
2023-24 

UPRN Site Works Budget  

1591-01-01 Ripley Library & 
Office 

Heating system 
upgrade 

£35,000 

2778-01-07 Lea Green Centre Pitched roof 
replacement 
including insulation  

£100,000 

2174-01-01 17 & 19 Salisbury 
Avenue 

External cladding 
upgrade including 
soffits and fascias 

£30,000 

4108-01-03 Community House Timber window/door 
replacement up
[...]
raft Minerals Local Plan for Publication and Formal Public Consultation 

(Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment) 
 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To seek Cabinet approval for the content of the Derbyshire and Derby 

Pre-submission Draft Minerals Local Plan, attached at Appendix 2, and 
support for the Executive Director – Place, in liaison with Derby City 
Council, undertaking any minor amendments as necessary, and 
bringing the Plan and relevant background papers before the full 
Council for approval so as to enable:  

 
(i) their publication as the proposed submission documents for the joint 

minerals local plan for Derbyshire and Derby for the period up to 
2038; and  

(ii) their use for public consultation in accordance with the relevant 
regulations with a period for making representations of eight weeks. 

 
 

Page 601



4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 As a mineral planning authority (MPA), Derbyshire County Council is 

required by law to prepare a new minerals local plan. The law also 
requires that, generally, planning applications for development are 
determined in accordance with the local plans that are finally approved 
(‘adopted’) for the area. Thus, the adopted minerals local plan for an 
area is the main policy document that is used to assess planning 
applications for mineral development. 

 
4.2 Derbyshire County Council and Derby City Council (also an MPA) have 

worked together to prepare a new Derbyshire and Derby Minerals Local 
Plan (MLP) covering the period to 2038 for the geographical county of 
Derbyshire (excluding the Peak District National Park). This new joint 
plan will replace the existing policies from the joint plan adopted in 2000 
and amended in 2002. 

 
4.3 The MLP will be an important, up-to-date, policy document for the 

Council to deliver sustainable minerals development. It will reflect 
Derbyshire’s position as
[...]
ure 
• Cumulative Impacts 

 
8.2 Development Papers: 

• Strategic Priorities - Vision and Objectives 
• Sustainable Minerals Development 
• Climate Change 
• Secondary and Recycled Aggregates 
• Sand and gravel  
• Crushed Rock 
• Reducing the supply of aggregates from the PDNP 
• Building Stone 
• Industrial Limestone 
• Brick Clay and Fireclay 
• Vein Minerals 
• Coal and Colliery Spoil 
• Hydrocarbons 
• Safeguarding Mineral Resources 
• Safeguarding Minerals Infrastructure 
• Restoration of sand and gravel sites in the River Valleys 
• Development Management  

 
8.3 Duty to Cooperate (DtoC) papers: 

• DtoC Introduction and Overview 
• DtoC Statement of Common Ground 

Page 608



• DtoC Evidence 
 
8.4 Representations paper: 

• Report of Representations on 2022 Consultation  
 
8.5 Assessment papers: 

• Sustainability Appraisal 
• Strategic Transport Assessment Stages 1 and 2 
• Habitats Regulations Assessment  
• Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
• Sand and Gravel Sites Assessments  
• Sand and Gravel Sites Assessment Methodology 
• Equalities Impact Assessment 
• Health Impact Assessment 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Derbyshire and Derby Pre-submission Draft Minerals 

Local Plan. 
 
10. Recommendations  
 

That Cabinet resolves to: 
 

a)  Approve the content of the Derbyshire and Derby Pre-submission 
Draft Minerals Local Plan, attached at Appendix 2.  

b)  Support the Executive Director – Place, in liaison with Derby City 
Council, undertaking under delegated authority any minor 
amendments as necessary, and bringing the Plan and relevant 
background papers before the full Council for its approval so as to 
enable:  
(i) their publication in accordance with regulation 19 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as 
the ‘proposed submission documents’ for the joint minerals local 
plan for Derbyshire and Derby for the period up to 2038; and  

(ii) their use for public consultation in accordance with regulations 19 
and 35 with a period for making representations of eight weeks. 

 
11. Reason for Recommendations 

 
11.1 To enable the Council to be recommended to approve the Plan at 

Appendix 2 and the relevant background papers (with any necessary 

Page 609



minor amendments) as the proposed submission documents for 
publication in accordance with regulation 19 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and use for 
associated public consultation in accordance with the Regulations. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No.  

 
 
 

 
Report 
Author: 

Michelle Spence Contact 
details: 

Michelle.Spence@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 610



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 There will be a charge for hiring venues for drop-in sessions should they 

be held and for producing videos for publicising the consultation. This 
cost can be met from within existing budget. 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The recommendation in this report is made having full regard to the 

County Council’s responsibilities under the provisions of the Localism 
Act 2011, Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) Regulations 2012. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None directly from this report.  
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None in particular. Publication in accordance with Regulation 19 of the 

2012 regulations will involve making the relevant documents available 
through the councils’ websites. 

 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment accompanies the Plan. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 Adoption of the Minerals Plan is a corporate and Council Plan priority 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 There are significant environmental sustainability implications th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and 
C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Ellie 
Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation), Paul Stone (Assistant Director of Finance), Chris 
Henning (Executive Director - Place) and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult 
Social Care and Health). 

  
12/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
13/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
14/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2023. 
  

15/23 RESERVES POSITION AND  RESERVES POLICY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that requested the Cabinet to note the current 
and forecast positions for both the General and the Earmarked Reserves 
and sought approval of the Reserves Policy. 
  
RESOLVED TO: 
  

1)    Note the current position on Earmarked Reserves; 



 

 

  
2)    Note the details of the amounts to be released from the 

Earmarked Reserves balances; 
  

3)    Note the allocation of £11.913m Earmarked Reserves release to 
the Budget Management Earmarked Reserve; and 
  

4)    Approve the updated Reserves Policy at Appendix five to the 
report. 

  
16/23 BUDGET CONSULTATION RESULTS 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that enabled Cabinet to consider the outcome of 
the Council’s budget consultation exercise in formulating its budgetary 
proposals to Full Council regarding the Revenue Budget for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the views of the consultation respondents in formulating its 
proposals to Full Council regarding the Revenue Budget for 2023-24. 
  

17/23 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2023-24 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that made proposals to Full Council regarding 
the Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED to recommend to Council that it: 
  

1)   Notes the details of the Autumns Statement 2022 and Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement as outlined in sections 4.3 
and 4.4 of the report; 

  
2)   Notes the Government’s expectations about Council Tax levels for 

2023-24 as outlined in section 4.5 of the report; 
  

3)   Approves the precepts as outlined in section 4.5 and Appendix 
four of the report; 
  

4)   Approves that billing authorities are informed of Council Tax levels 
arising from the budget proposals as outlined in section 4.5 and 
Appendix four of the report; 
  

5)   Approves the contingency to cover non-standard inflation as 
outlined in section 4.7 of the report. The contingency to be 



 

 

allocated by the Interim Director of Finance and ICT, as Section 
151 Officer, once non-standard inflation has been agreed; 
  

6)   Approves the service pressure items identified in section 4.8 and 
Appendix five of the report; 
  

7)   Approves the level and allocation of budget savings as outlined in 
section 4.9 and Appendix six of the report.    
  

8)   Notes the comments of the Interim Director of Finance and ICT, as 
Section 151 Officer about the robustness of the estimates and 
adequacy of the reserves as outlined in section 4.10 of the report; 
  

9)   Notes the details of the Council’s consultation activity as outlined 
in section 5 of the report; 

  
10)                Approves the Council Tax requirement of £387,461,515, 

calculated as follows: 

  
11)     Approves the use of the Revenue Contributions to Capital 

Expenditure Earmarked Reserve to provide one off support to the 
2023-24 Revenue Budget; and 

  
12)     Authorises the Interim Director of Finance and ICT, as Section 

151 Officer, to allocate cash limits amongst Cabinet portfolios; 
Executive Directors will then report to Cabinet on the revised 

  £ 
Budget Before Pressures and Budget 
Reductions 

641,217,881 

Plus Service Pressures – ongoing 15,894,018 
Plus Adult Social Care Precept 4,650,142 
Plus Service Pressures - one-off 23,707,000 
Less Budget Reductions -16,190,000 
Decrease in Risk Management Budget 5,349,198 
Net Budget Requirement 674,628,239 
Less Top-Up -97,773,890 
Less Business Rates -15,365,000 
Less Revenue Support Grant -15,714,332 
Less New Homes Bonus -1,105,736 
Less General Grant -122,996,933 
Less PFI Grant -10,503,833 
Less Use of Earmarked Reserves -23,707,000 
Balance to be met from Council Tax 387,461,515 



 

 

Service Plans for 2023-24. 
  

18/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
AND CAPITAL STRATEGIES FOR 2023-24 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for proposals for 
submission to Council in relation to the Capital Starts Programme for 
2023-24 and the Treasury Management, Investment and Capital 
Strategies. 
  
RESOLVED to recommend to Council that it: 
  

1)    Approves the new Capital Starts Programme for 2023-24 set out 
in Appendix two of the report and approves the procurement and 
award of contracts which support the delivery of the Capital 
Programme. All contract awards will then be subject to approval 
by Executive Directors (via an Executive Director Report) under 
the relevant Departmental Scheme of Delegation; 
  

2)    Approves the detailed Planned Maintenance Programme for 2023-
24 as set out in Appendix three of the report; 

  
3)    Adopts the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24 as set out 

in Appendix four of the report; 
  

4)    Adopts the Investment Strategy for 2023-24 as set out in 
Appendix five of the report; and 
  

5)    Adopts the Capital  Strategy for 2023-24 as set out in Appendix 
six of the report. 

  
19/23 DERBYSHIRE AND DERBY MINERALS LOCAL PLAN - APPROVAL 

OF PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT MINERALS LOCAL PLAN FOR 
PUBLICATION AND FORMAL PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

 Councillor C Renwick, introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the content of the 
Derbyshire and Derby Pre-submission Draft Minerals Local Plan, support 
for the Executive Director – Place in liaison with Derby City Council, 
undertaking any minor amendments as necessary, and then presenting 
the Plan and relevant background papers to Full Council for approval. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Approve the content of the Derbyshire and Derby Pre-submission 



 

 

Draft Minerals Local Plan, attached to the report at Appendix two; 
and 
  

2)    Support the Executive Director – Place, in liaison with Derby City 
Council, undertaking under delegated authority any minor 
amendments as necessary, and presenting the Plan and relevant 
background papers to Council for its approval to enable:- 
  
(a) their publication in accordance with regulation 19 of the Town 

and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 as the ‘proposed submission documents for the joint 
minerals local plan for Derbyshire and Derby for the period up 
to 2038; and 
  

(b) their use for public consultation in accordance with regulations 
19 and 35 with a period for making representations of eight 
weeks. 

  
20/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

21/23 LONG TERM WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a not for publication report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, in relation to the Long-Term 
Waste Management Project. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.59 pm 
 
 
 


